6713

The Smithfield Town Council reconvened at its June 17, 2025 budget session on Tuesday, June 24, 2025 at 6:30
pm in the Council Chambers of the Smithfield Town Hall, Mayor M. Andy Moore presided.

Councilmen Present:

Sloan Stevens, District 2
Roger Wood, Mayor Pro-Tem
Travis Scott, District 3

Dr. David Barbour, District 4
Stephen Rabil, At-Large
John Dunn, At-Large

Councilmen Absent

Administrative Staff Present

Michael Scott, Town Manager

Elaine Andrews, Town Clerk

Andrew Harris, Finance Director

Pete Hedrick, Chief of Police

Shannan Parrish, HR Director
Stephen Wensman, Planning Director

Ted Credle, Public Utilities Director
Jeremey Daughtry, Fire Chief

Lawrence Davis, Public Works Director
Gary Johnson, Parks & Recreation Director
C. Timothy Short, Asst. Police Chief

Administrative Staff Absent

CALL TO ORDER

Mayor M. Andy Moore called the meeting to order on Tuesday, June 24, 2025 at approximately 6:31 pm to
continue budget discussions for fiscal year 2025-2026.

FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET DISCUSSIONS

Mayor Andy Moore stated the agenda for this meeting was an open discussion for potential budget adjustments,
with a focus on tax rates, electric rates, and departmental needs. Mayor Moore referenced Councilman Scott’s
earlier request for information and noted that the proposed budget included a 47-cent tax rate, but he hoped the
council could work to lower it. The mayor highlighted several economic uncertainties—rising prices, global
instability, tariffs, and supply chain issues affecting the town’s departments—which make financial planning
challenging. Mayor Moore noted that the recent tax revaluation represents a significant increase for citizens,
which may come as a shock since residents haven't experienced such changes in the past six or seven years. He
emphasized that, given these higher valuations, the town should do everything possible to pass along any
available savings to help offset the impact on taxpayers.

Councilman Travis Scott made a motion to adopt the proposed budget with several clarifications and adjustments.
1. He recommended reducing the property tax rate from .47 cents to .45 cents per $100 valuation
2. He suggested lowering the downtown district tax from .19 cents to .16 cents.

3. He proposed that any resulting budget imbalance could be addressed by considering the use of $420,000
in equipment financing, to be decided by the council later.

4. Councilman Scott also suggested adopting the rate and fee schedule with changes affecting all rate
funds except for the main residential categories (RS1, RS4, RS7), aiming to minimize the impact on
residential customers. He noted that these changes would save residential customers from additional
burden, as they represent only 20% of the town'’s electric load, and clarified that the financial impact
on the budget would be minimal.

5. He noted that $2 million from the fund balance is allocated for street resurfacing projects.

6. He clarified that the proposed 5% salary adjustment for employees should consist of a 3% cost-of-living
increase effective July (later clarified as August) and a possible 2% merit-based increase in October,
both of which are already budgeted.

7. He pointed out that the budget includes $10,000 for crosswalk safety improvements, as previously
requested.

8. Finally, he requested that the town manager provide regular budget supplements and reports on
tourism-related funds to ensure transparency and accountability.

Councilman Travis Scott emphasized that these items were important clarifications and recommended that they
be part of the adopted budget. He provided copies of his motion in written form.

The motion was seconded by Councilman Stephen Rabil.

Mayor Pro Tem Roger Wood called for further discussion of the motion, citing there were many points in one
motion. Councilman David Barbour agreed, suggesting the Board deal with each point of the motion one issue
at a time. Upon further requests to discuss the motion the mayor reiterated that there was a motion and a
second on the floor.



NOYUM SJU=0 G~ 01 el xey Apsdold Byl Sonpas 03 UMO) 3y} MOJ[e P[NOM WY 3Ul| SNUSAL 3U3 Wol) 1gep
000°0Zt$ 243 Burpnpap pajels 11095 MW Jabeuely umo ] ybLINo wWway) 1o} Aed Jo ssseydind juswidinbs ulepsd
2ouBUl O JaylBym pajegep pJeog syl -uoisuedxs ||eH umo L Joj spuny Bujuueld |einidsiiydie pue UOE.I0Y
pue syled Jo) juswdinbs Buipnpur ‘sway Aegno [elded SnoUeA pamaiAsl Siaquis|y sied xe} Auadoid Jamo
e aA3IYDR 0] salbajens pue ‘syuswisnipe 196png ‘syoafosd jended Buipiebas uoissnosip ul pabebus |1Dunod ayl

‘2oeds
papasu Bulpiebal JoABW SU3 YIIM Py 3y UOISSNISIP B Lo SWeD W)l 34} pajels 1309S Jebeuely *psau sjelpawiLl)
ou Buizas 7ebpng ayy wodl [jeH umo] Joj suejd uoneaouss syl Bund pspuswiwodal SUSAS]S UBO|S Uew|duno)

'swelbold Aajes AJunwwod alow a.10|dxa 03 JuswHedsp Syl MO|[e pjnom 31 palels
oS|e o4 ‘'SMalARJ Uejd UOIONIISUOD UO SIOW SN0 03 [[BYSIB 3JI4 SU3 MO|[e pjnom Jo3oadsul 241 MU U3 peiels
Anubneq Jelyy -sbessAe uo suoipadsul UMO] JO JSGUINU BY} puB ‘S)iWi| UMO] JO SPISINO pue apisul suopoadsul
241} ‘os]y "AlE|eS JOA0D PINOM Pa1I9||00 S334 Y Jayleym pue ‘uonisod Jojoadsul auy palsenbal ay) buipiebal
UOISSNISIP SLIOS SBM 2 "SUMO] JaLI0 0] SAIR[2. SBBIDAR 31aM S99) S,umo au3 paiels Aybneq Aswsaisr Jsiyd
2414 'SUMO] JaYJ0 0] uonejad uj S33) uoipadsul 2414 ul paiedwod uMo] 9y} MOy payse Inogleg plAed UewW|iduno)

*S19LUOISND [BNUSPISaJ-UoU 01 A[UO 25B3.0Ul 9,5 € B ssed 0] pue (/SY ‘pSY ‘TSH) seied [enuapisal
BuiseaJoul pIOAR 03 SEM SNSUISUOD SY3 Sem 3 ‘2100]y Apuy JoAe|y Ag UOISSNISIp S1B4 943 Jo Alewwns jelig e uodn

*1eaA Jua.InD 3y JoJ sajel
Buiiojuow pue Juswabeuew peo| AIPaLa uo Buisndoy Jo ssuepodwl Sy3 paziseydws sy ‘Mou 104 "W)sAs sy
ulel3s pinod puewsp Ul SYIYs Juediiubis se ‘jppow S3ed 3y3 03 syuswasnipe Jsyuny a4inbal [IM—S32IYSA L1099
Jo uondope paseasoul se yons—sabueyd a1mny 3eyl no pajuiod 102 uew|puUno) “syuswisnipe Jolfew spinb
yoiym ‘ssipnis a1ed dipousd AQ padeys si [opow S3ed DUIPRID S,UMO) U] Jeyl paure|dxs 11025 SIARIL UeW|duUNoD

"3U0AISAR JO JJBUSq BU3 J0J ddue|eg d1sijoy jeyy abneb o} Juem Aew pieog sy3 pies 4 “Ind
91e. J11199(9 UE W04 U0W 11| B Jeusq AeW JSLIOISND [BIUSPISSI BU) Pajels S "ISW0)sSnd |eLsnpul 8yl SNsiaA
1s9poW S| SIUBPISaI |BNPIAIPUI 0] JBUaq |enioe Syl ‘quedyiubls wass Aew sind a3ed xXel sjiym 1eyy paaybiybiy
SH *asnoy 000’00E$ B UM 3UoaWos Jo) juow Jad 05 z$ Inoge ‘sidwexs Joj—siaumoswoy 104 sbuiaes Ajyiuow
[[ews & AJuo Ul synsal Jusd auo Aq S3ed xey Auadoid suy Bupnpas jeyy paule|dxe 1005 i Jobeuely umol

*Pa.INdu0d pleog ay ] "AIessaoau 2g ARl [[IM SSSB.0UI 33.1 24n3n YbBnoyy uaad
‘suaznid 10} ,MO0US JaXons, oy 19suo djoy 03 papuajul si yoroidde siy| *sesea.oul Xe} Juadal Jo peduwi Juediubis
2y usAIb ‘sjuspisal 0] Jol[SJ SwWos apircld 03 JapJo Ul Sjel DLIDBIS [RIIUSPISaI SSied 01 30U BUISOOUD S [1PUNOD 3U}
‘J9ASMOY “1B9A SIY} poppe JnogJeg UBW|iDunoy) “SJSWOISNd 03 Uo SIS0D 3s0y3 ssed 03 paau Aj[enjusAs [im J ‘sajel
DLI}DS[ D[BSSOYM Ul S9SBaIDUl glosge Ajeiodwa) ued UMO) SU3 3|Iym Jeyy paiels poopn Joboy wa old JoAely

"Igsp pad4iad a4y Wod} spuny s|qe|ieAe [eUORippe SU3 Jo
aAnDadsalll ‘s3500 ajessjoym Bulsu JO 3Nsal 10a.1p B ale sjuawasnipe el syl Jeyl pue 3|gels puny dDLIOe S,UM0)
a3 desy 01 Alpsssdau ale sasealoul asay) 1eyy paziseydws Nods Jebeuely "ABlaug syng wol) uorewloul uo
paseq ‘siesA om] 1XaU 3U31 JO UJea Ul S3SeaIdUl 94§ 1 [euoRippe J0) suoioafold yum ‘1eah siy) esestoul 93el 945°S
e Buoje Buissed s umoy s 1eyl paule|dxs aH -juswAed 3qep SU3 JO Junowe a3yl puoAaq paseatoul Apeal|e saey
yoiym ‘ABlsuz syng wody ssqel sjessjoym Jaybiy syl Aq 1esyo Apbael s juswAed 1gep Buuidxs syl Jo Jjsusq 3y}
1By} papuodsal 1j00S iy JaBeuBR)y UMO] "SISWOISND |BIIUSPISSI PUB [BIDISWWOD Y10 10ae pjnom sabueyd ayy
MOY pUB SSBaIoU] 9S3U3 39S40 pjnom JuswAed 3gap [enuue uoljjiw T°T$ 3yl JO pus Y3 Joylsym pauonssnb sH
*sandLIoe|g ybnolyl axng wo.j Jemod saseyaind umol ayl 1eyy usalb ‘sajed 2111099 S,uUm0o} U3 1034. pInom 3 Moy
pue asea.oul 2.l %tz pancldde Apusoal s,ABiaug axnd Jo Jpedwl 8y 3noge palinbul Jnogieg pIABg UBW|IDUNOD

‘ued JesA-ninw e ybnouyy buLinooo syusunsnipe yym ‘ssjes paye
A[231] pjnom 3eu3 Jeak xau alojeq Apnis ajed e Bulobispun 3¢ pjnom UmMo] 3yl Jeyl pajou 1ods Jebeuep umol

/Sy PUB £SY ‘TSY S91Bl J1PS[9 AJIpoW Jou 03 UoiowW SIY Jo USASS Jaquuinu juiod
u1 3senbal siy BuiAJuep ‘sawodul paxiy Uo asouy) Aj|eradss ‘usp.ing |elDueBUl [RUOIIPPE WO} sjuspisal Buiosiold
Jo @ouepodw 3y} paziseydws 1jO0S “JeSA SIy} S9ed dUPIS [enuspisas Buisiel pioAe pjnoys umol suy3 ‘buioey
Apeaije ale sjuspisal sesealoul Xe) ueduiubis ayl uaalb “Jeyl psnbie sH "s1asn |eLsnpul pue |epnsawwod buisg
Auolew ayy Yyum ‘peoj 213033 U3 JO %0z Ajuo dn exew siswolsnd [enuapisad jeyl bunybiybly ‘seies ousle
S,UMO] 3U3 JO 2IN1ONJIS BY} PasSNISIP 10JS *S3s02 AJDLB|R djesajoym Buisu Aq 319SHO SI Jyausq sy} ‘Bulpus si
JuswAed 3gap SIY3 S)yM Jey3 payllep aH "yo pied 29 03 Inoge st Yaiym 1gep Ul Yyuow tad 000’96$ bulked useq
Sey umol au jeyy Bunou ‘|jiq Jamod Sjess|oym S,umoy 3y Jo punoibyoeq syl psule|dxe NODS SIARL] UBW|IDUNOD

‘ApuaJayip s9sse|d Jawoisnd bupesy
1o} ajeuonel ayy Ajnsnl 0} paau pjnom umol ay3 se ‘pabusjieyd Ajjebs| JI pusjep 01 YNJIUIP o4 pNod Apnis Sjel
JUaLIND e Jo Loddns ay1 INOYIM SUORDURSIP YoNns Bupjew Jeyy pauonned ay ‘JsAsmoH "pabueyaun ssed [erusplsa.
Buiaea| 3)Iym (SIBWOISND |BUBPISSI-UOU IO [BPISWIWOD SB y2ns) sdnolb Jawolsnd ulepsd o) saseasoul buididde
Buipnppur ‘413 99s Asuy se sajel D138 Jsnipe 03 Ajlloyne a3 Sey [Dunod syl Jeyl pauie|dxe 13005 il Jebeuely
"SI3U10 JOU pue SIswolsnd swos 03 buoje passed agq UBD SIS |ROLIDS[D J1 PAYSE SUSASIS UEO|S UBL|IDUNOD

"397 UOJB|N UBW[IDUNOD
AqQ pajsanbai se AJa)es ¥|emsso.d a3 J0J 000°0T$ 2Y3 pue ‘Budeunss. 393.41S o4 uol|jiw z$ syl—iebpng pasodoid
a1 Jo ved payuep Apealje alom syulod yaiym 104 pieog sy Buowe uoissnosIp Jaypng sem alay] ‘910A a3 uodn

"JOA 7 O] § & YUM paliIed
UoIIoW 3L "UOLOLW Y] JSUIRbE PajoA PO 4960y Wa | Old JOAB pue SUSASIS UBO|S UeLW|iounoy)
"SUOIREILIE)D PIIEIS S 11025 UBWIDUNCD YUM 196png ay3 aaoidde o3 uonow sy Jo J10AB) U atam uung
LYo UBLLIDUNG? pue [Igey Usydajs uewjiounoD “Inogies pineq uewidunoy 1109s SNell uewwjiounod

7119



6715

impacting other budget priorities.

The conversation also addressed the use of contingency funds and the importance of maintaining a healthy fund
balance to support future growth and infrastructure needs. Council members expressed concerns about reducing
the tax rate too aggressively, noting the need to balance immediate tax relief with the town’s long-term financial
health and ability to invest in improvements, while keeping the tax rate low.

Councilman John Dunn explained that the town has previously used American Rescue Plan funds to support
projects such as fire apparatus purchases, salary increases, and police department expansion, but those one-
time funds are no longer available. He emphasized the council's ongoing commitment to infrastructure
improvements, particularly road projects, and stressed the importance of maintaining sufficient revenue to
continue making progress. Dunn cautioned against lowering the tax rate too much, noting that while it is
important to keep taxes fair, the town must also ensure it has the resources needed to provide services and
invest in future needs.

Town Manager Mike Scott clarified that, although the town had planned to spend $4 million on road projects over
two years, actual expenditures were lower due to project costs coming in under budget, leaving additional funds
available for future road work. He explained that the council could amend the budget to allocate these remaining
funds as needed. Scott cautioned that reducing the property tax rate too much could jeopardize the town’s ability
to meet its capital project goals, particularly for road improvements. The discussion among council members
reflected concerns about finding the right balance between providing tax relief and ensuring sufficient revenue
to support ongoing and future infrastructure needs.

The Board continued to discuss the proposed tax rate, noting that it is significantly lower than the rates adopted
by neighboring towns. Manager Scott stated this helps the Town to be competitive for industry and also manage
its capital projects.

Councilman David Barbour stated it was better to be proactive with the tax rate and grow, rather than be status
quo and limiting progress.

Councilman Sloan Stevens inquired about the use of tourism funds for specific projects, such as the soccer
complex. Town Manager Mike Scott explained that tourism-related funds require approval from the tourism board
and are typically used for projects that promote tourism, such as the soccer complex, which could be eligible for
matching state grants.

Councilman Travis Scott and Councilman David Barbour discussed the town’s ongoing commitment to
infrastructure improvements and the importance of maintaining a fair and sustainable tax rate. Councilman John
Dunn emphasized the need to balance tax relief with the ability to fund future projects and services.

There was some discussion regarding the re-evaluation appeals pending, and its effect on the Town’s tax revenue.
Manager Scott noted the Town'’s healthy fund-balance could help in that instance.

The Board discussed employee compensation, merit pay, performance and evaluations. It was discussed that an
update of the Town of Smithfield’s Employee Handbook is under review. Town Manager Mike Scott and other
members discussed the town’s employee evaluation process, merit pay, and the importance of remaining
competitive with neighboring municipalities to retain staff. Tenure or compression studies were mentioned as a
point of concern for some staff.

It was the consensus of the board to grant employees a 3% cost-of-living adjustment (COLA) effective July 1,
2025, and a possible 2% merit-based increase in January 2026, contingent on budget performance and tax
revenue.

There was some discussion regarding setting the tax rate at .46 cents per $100 valuation. Manager Scott noted
he had suggested a higher rate at .47 cents in his budget proposal in anticipation for future growth. Mayor Andy
Moore cautioned that land cleared does not always mean an impending development, as the bank can halt it—
and has done so before as nothing is guaranteed.

Councilman David Barbour suggested he thought setting the tax rate at .46 cents was better, but he would not
balk at .45 cents. It was the consensus of the Board to set the tax rate at .45 cents per $100 valuation.

The Board also revisited the proposed addition of a Public Safety Officer (PSA) position. After discussion, the
consensus was to defer the new PSA position for the coming fiscal year and reallocate those funds to contingency.

Manager Mike Scott highlighted some final budget adjustments:

o Adopt a property tax rate of .45 cents per $100 valuation.

e Reduce the downtown district tax to .16 cents.

e Smithfield Fre district tax changed from .12 cents to .11 cents as approved by the County

e Remove the proposed Public Safety Officer position, reallocating those funds to contingency.
e Finance $420,000 in equipment purchases through debt, as needed.

e Adjust electric rates to pass a 3.5% increase only to non-residential customers, with no increase for residential



6716

customers.

e« Implement a 3% COLA for employees effective July 1, 2025, and consider a possible 2% merit-based increase
in January 2026.

e Provide regular reports on tourism-related funds.

A copy of the final adopted FY 2025-26 Town of Smithfield adopted is on file in the office of the Town Clerk.
(Affixed hereto Town of Smithfield’s Budget Ordinance FY 2025-2026)

Budget Motions and Adoption:

Councilman Travis Scott made a motion, seconded by Councilman Stephen Rabil to adopt the budget
as amended, including the changes to the property tax rate, downtown district tax, removal of the PSA
position, adjustments to contingency and debt, and the revised electric rates. Unanimously approved.

Councilman Travis Scott then made a motion, seconded by Councilman Sloan Stevens to approve the
fee schedule as reviewed and amended by the Town Manager, including the updated property tax and
downtown district tax rates, and the revised electric rates. Unanimously approved,
Mayor Andy Moore concluded the meeting with expressions of appreciation among the Board and staff for their
work on the budget and the meeting was adjourned.

Adjourn

Councilman David Barbour made a motion, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Roger Wood to adjourn the meeting at
8:04 pm. Unanimously approved.

* M. Andy Moore; Mayor

“Elaine Andrews, Town Clerk

"
St




TOWN OF SMITHFIELD
BUDGET ORDINANCE
FY 2025-2026

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Smithfield, North Carolina, meeting in Smithfield this 24th day
of June, 2025, that the following fund revenues and departmental expenditures, together with certain restrictions and
authorizations, are adopted:

Section 1. General Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Current & Prior Year Property Taxes 10,873,600
Sales and Services 3,472,410
Licenses, Permits and Fees 123,000
Unrestricted Intergovernmental Revenues 5,221,400
Restricted Intergovernmental Revenues 945,400
Investment Earnings 500,000
Loan Proceeds 420,000
Other 709,757
Fund Balance Appropriated 2,200,000

24,465,567

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund for the operation of the Town
Government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026 in
accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

General Government ' 907,110
Non-Departmental 1,812,950
Debt Service 377,009
Finance 172,480
Information Technology 188,180
Planning 500,395
Paolice 6,341,980
Fire 4,006,650
General Services 979,710
Streets 2,608,915
Garage 183,460
Powell Bill 440,900
Sanitation 2,294,460
Storm Water 525,600
Parks/Recreation 1,403,910
Aguatics Center 1,278,370
Sarah Yard Community Center 68,810
Contingency 374,668

24,465,567



Section Il. Water and Sewer Fund

It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water and Sewer Fund for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Water Sales 6,550,000
Sewer Sales 5,945,090
Investment Earnings 225776
Other Revenues 734,000
Fund Balance Appropriated 300,000
13,754,865
The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water and Sewer Fund for the operation of the
Town Government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026
in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:
Water Treatment Plant 4,052,050
Water and Sewer Distribution 8,385,872
Debt Service 1,060,247
Contingency 256,696
13,754,865
Section lll. Electric
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Electric Fund for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:
Electric Sales 18,320,000
Penalties 90,000
Investment Earnings 250,000
Other Revenues 201,000
Fund Balance Appropriated -
18,861,000
The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Electric Fund for the operation of the Town
Government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026 in
accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:
Electric Dept. Operation 18,300,660
Debt Service 342,586
Contingency 217,754

18,861,000



Section IV. J. B. George Beautification Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the J.B. George Fund for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Interest 4,800

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the J.B. George Fund for the operation of the
Town Government's Special Projects for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026
in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Special Projects 4,800

Section V. Firemen’'s Relief Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Firemen's Relief Fund for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Received from State 12,000
Interest 3,800
15,800

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Firemen’s Relief Fund for the operation of the
Town Government and its activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026
in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Firemen’s Supplemental Retirement 15,800

Section VI. Smithfield Fire Tax District
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Fire District Tax Fund for the fiscal
year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Smithfield Fire District Tax 50,000
Motor Vehicle Tax 10,000
1st Responders 440,000

500,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Fire District Tax Fund for the operation of the
Town Government's Fire Service activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026
in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Transfer to General Fund 500,000



Section VII. General Capital Project Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will available in the General Capital Project Fund for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026: S e

Loan 420,000
Transfer from General Fund 415,000
835,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Capital Project Fund for the operation of
the Town Government and its capital activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30,
2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Architectural Plan for Town Hall Expansion — 250,000
Knuckleboom Truck 220,000
Street Sweeper 290,000
Hwy 210 Soccer Park Plans 75,000
835,000

Section VIll. Water/Sewer Capital Project Fund

It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water/Sewer Capital Project Fund for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026: B

Transfer from W/S Fund (Dept. 7200) 1,125,000
Transfer from W/S Fund (Dept. 7220) 1,120,000
2,245,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water/Sewer Capital Project Fund for the operation of
the Town Govemment and its capital activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30,
2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

East Smithfield Water System Improvement 400,000
Water Plant Intake Improvements 300,000
South Smithfield Water Improvements 425,000
Woater Lines Upgrade 220,000
AMI - Nexgrid Metering 300,000
1& 350,000
Lift Station Repair 160,000
FH Valve Insertion 100,000

- 2,245,000

Section IX. Electric Capital Project Fund

It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Electric Capital Project Fund for the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:



Transfer from Electric Fund 1,150,000
1,150,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Electric Capital Project Fund for the operation of
the Town Government and its capital activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30,
2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Voltage Conversion 450,000
1/2 Digger Derrick Truck 200,000
Delivery Point One Improvements 300,000
AMI Meters - 200,000

1,150,000

Section X. General Fund Capital Reserve Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the General Fund Capital Reserve Fund
for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Transfer from General Fund 290,000
290,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the General Fund Capital Reserve Fund
for the operation of the Town Government and its capital reserve activities for the fiscal year
beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts
heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield.

“Fire Truck Reserve - 290,000
280,000

Section XI. Water & Sewer Fund Capital Reserve Fund — s
It is estimated that the following revenues will be available in the Water & Sewer Fund
Capital Reserve Fund for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

Transfer from Water & Sewer Fund (Dept. 7220) 800,000

800,000

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the Water & Sewer Fund Capital Reserve

Fund for the operation of the Town Government and its capital reserve activities for the fiscal

year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts

heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield. =

Water System Development Fees 75,000
Sewer System Development Fees 500,000
—VAC Truck Reserve 225,000

800,000



Section Xll. ARPA Project Fund
It is estimated that the following revenues will be used from ARPA Funds for General Capital Project Fund for the

fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30, 2026:

ARPA Funds

The following amounts are hereby appropriated in the ARPA Fund for the operation of
the Town Government and its capital activities for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and ending June 30,
2026, in accordance with the Chart of Accounts heretofore established for the Town of Smithfield:

Section Xlll Tax Rate Established

An Ad Valorem Tax Rate of $.45 per $100 at full valuation based on estimated 99.9% tax collection percentage is
hereby established as the official tax rate for the Town of Smithfield for the fiscal year 2025-2026. A tax rate for the
Special Tax District to provide funding for the Downtown Smithfield Development Corporation is established at $0.16
per $100 valuation. A tax rate for the Smithfield Rural Fire District is established at $0.11 per $100 valuation.

Section XIV- Fee Schedule, Limited Privilege Licenses, and Fees

The fee schedule attached hereto and limited privilege license for the privilege of selling beer and wine within the
Town-of Smithfield are hereby levied at Council adepted rates provided by the General Statute guidelines and fee
schedule attached hereto.

Section XV- Special Authorization- Budget Officer

The Town Manager shall be authorized to reallocate departmental appropriations among the various objects of
expenditure.

The Town Manager shall be authorized to affect interdepartmental transfers, in the same fund, not to
exceed 10 percent of the appropriated monies for the department whose allocation is affected.

Any such transfers shall be reported to the Town-Council at its next regular meeting and shall be
entered into the minutes.

Section XVI- Utilization of Budget and Budget Ordinance




This ordinance and the budget document shall be the basis of the financial plan for the Smithfield Municipal
Govermment during the 2025-2026 fiscal year. The Budget Officer shall administer the budget, and he/she shall
ensure that the operating officials are provided guidance and sufficient details to implement their appropriate portion of
the Budget. The accounting section shall establish records which are in agreement with the budget and this ordinance

and the appropriate statutes of the State of North Carolina. The fee schedule may be amended by majority vote of
Council.

All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict are hereby repealed.

M./Andyﬂfloore, Maya\

2TGT SMiZ /%/é/ %/
s‘s&e o &,(5"'."' Le M
Attest: Q—jﬁ LOJ@ ; ‘ W "MITHE) :
L

Shannan Parrish, Deputy Town Clerk




